
u 

llY-LAW NO. 2058 

BEING A BY-LAW of the Corporation of the City of North Bay to 
authorize the leasing of certain lands and the improving of such 
land where vehicles may be parked. 

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 377, Sub-section 67 of the Ontario 
Municipal Act, R.s.o. 1960 as amended, by-laws may be passed by 
Council-s for the purpose of acquiring land by lease and improving 
such land where vehicles may be parked._ 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed advisable to acquire by lease certain lands 
and to improve th e same so that vehicles may be parked thereon at 
an estimated cost of Twenty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred Dol~rs 
($29,500.00). 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 
ENACTS AS FOU.O\fS:-

1. THAT the lands shown in Schedule "A" attached-hereto and forr.ting 
part of· this by-law shall be leased by the Corporation of the 
City of North Bay for a period of five.years for the purpose of 
parking facilities thereon, subject to terms of the lease as to 

2. 

. 
3. 

4. 

. early cancellation by the Lessor and reimbursement. 

THAT the said lands referred to in Schedule nAn attached be 
leased under th~ supervision of the Council of the Corporation 
of the City of !fort~. Bay. 

_;~ . . 

THAT the Mayor and City Clerk be hereby authorized to enter into 
contracts for t.n-e lease of the said lands shown in Schedule "A" 
attached, subject to the approval of the Council of the City of 

·North Bay to be declared by resolution. 

THAT the said lands be laid out. and improved in accordance with 
the terms of the lease and at the.discretion of Council and under 
the supervision of the City Engineer of the Corporation, and that 
the said Engineer do forthwith make such plans, profiles and 
specifications, and furnsih such information as may be necessary 
for the making of the contract for the execution of the said work. 

• • .. '" "' • • "' ~ ., • ~ • .. " • • • • ~ ,. r • • • " • ,. • • • 

5. THAT the work be carried on and executed under the superintendence, 
and in accordance with the directions and orders of such Engineer. 

6. THAT the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to cause a contract 
for the construction of the work, or any part of the work and 
entered into with some person or persons, firm or corporation, 
subject to the approval of the City Council to be declared by 
resolution. 

7. For the purpose of carrying on the work aforesaid the Corporation 
shall· borrow by way of Promissory Note, a sum not exceeding 
Twenty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($29,500.00) at 6% 

- · · ·interest·per·annum·repayable in·five·tnst~l~~~t~'iri'~~~h'cif"the 
years 1963 to 1967. 

B. (a) The Capital cost, annual rental and operating deficit 
of such parking lots shall be levied against the 

commercially assessed lands in the defined area coloured brown 
on Schedule "B" attached hereto, and forming part of this 
by-law, which lands, in the opinion of this Council, derive 
special benefit therefrom, such lands being-. specifically 
described by Parcels in Schedule "C" attached hereto and 
forming purt of this by-law. 



- 2 -

8. (b) The portion of such cost, rental and deficit to be 
borne by each parcel in Schedule "C" shall be in the 

proportion that the Commercial Assessment of each parcel 
bears to the total of the Commercial Assessment of all of 
the parcels described therein. 

9. THAT in each of the years in which an i.ns.talment of the lean 
authorized by Section 7 hereof is due, th~ Corporation shall 
levy and raise agains.t the rateable property in the defined 
area described in Schedule "B" (coloured brown) attached to 
this by-law in the. proportion that the commercial assessment 
of each parcel bears to the total commercial assessment of 
the parcels in the. defined area. 

10. THAT the Council shall give notice of its application to the 
Municipal Board for approval of this by-law to the Commercially 
assessed owners of each parcel of land in the defined. area. 

11. THAT this by-law shall not co~e into force or effect until 
approval in writing is received from the Ontario Municipal. 
Board, pursuant to S~ction 64 (l) of the Ontario Municipal 
Board·Act. R.s.o. 1960. 

12. THAT.By-law No. 2032 be and the same is hereby repealed. 

READ A FIRST THIE IN OPEN COUNCIL TJIIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTE)ffiEll 1962. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTE}IBER 1962. 

. . . . . . . . . .,... . · ............. . 
MAYOR •f\ , .~.,:':.._ .. ,,:0 

a£2. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I;-/'/. 0.-<.4. • • • • 
· . , CITY CLEID( 

APPROVAL OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD HAVING BEEN GRANTED ON 
THE 25TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1963, BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND 
FINALLY PASSED THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH 1963. . . 

. ~ .. 0 ~:~ .. 1~ .u .~: • : .• •• ~' •••••••• ·~EPUTY ~~y , ,,

0 
...... 4~~: ..... . 

CITY CLERK 



~ ' fJJ ·; . 

·. ';'7 

~\5 I 

:,~ 

-. lO 1 

l'·Jl.~ 
~--~ .... · 

·~: '•2 .·: 
;YI3 : 

:-J4 

-\ j~· -~--" ;' ---;. ;• ~ 
~· l ; . . 11"----__;..j.......,....,..._.;,;,;~ 

--l ~J~J;~,c;: -l 
~ :~ni::e_- ~ IJ.---

m _: t'G.- • • - m 4 '·:' I!J _, "'·- 4 l<l--'-__;__...,.-..l----'---61 

- J~ \ 

t;lr25ST 
~ 

~ 

:( 
0 

~5'3 ~ 
-t 

2?4- ~ 2: -
2~5 2 

~ 
~ 
0 
% 

t;;'TI2E5T 

270 

271 \$\ 
-t 

'272 ~ l\1 

'275 Ill 
------~ m 

:-{ 

_p, .. ~~ 
r 
..< 

' ..- c 
~ r 
< r., c 

--T' 

Z.U--
!J 

N 
0 
\Jl 
<)?. 



~ h~ 
12.+' 

" liG. ~ 

~~4~ lt"1 ' 

'ftu~ utr ' 
(~11'2 II":> : 

l~':l· 
c- lC. c-
~ ': 

17 

0 
16 

~. c- ~ 10 !;' 
: \Jl 1:14. ~ 1.4-6' ~ 

~~ ~ '!> \11 
:-- "'· : "' roo· 

: a.) 7 a rJ> 
"'-. 0 
~- 100 .40 100' . 

f 
as.·c,·· 
'2. ~ 

~ 

1~?.· 1~'1' ... " lo& 12~ 

" ': 
~ 

~ ... : : 107 1'24- . 
: 4- : ; )O(, 1'26 ' 

. ;,·(i' 

~.;\ ·:.;c~.r 

I>' 5 " ~ ~ 

: G, : 

" lOS I~G. " ~ ~ 

: 104- l'2.7 : 

G' 7 : 
~ 

; )Of!> l:l~ : 

: a ... 
": 

~ 10'2. l:l.., " c: ": 

: ~ : : 101 1'30 : -t .. 
; 10 : : )00 1:>1 : 

I>' II $> 
~ 111'2' Co " .,., l?>'l " ~ 1~'1' I ~'2.' G': 

~ 1~'1' 
~ c: 1'2. e: 

~ 
1~:4' ·~:::~.· 

~e ~~~ " ~ G: 

: II!> : : ?7 1~4 ' 
: 14- : : X 1~5 : 

~ IS "'" c: ~ ..,!) 1~(1 ... 
~ ~ 

: Ill : : ":>4- 1~7 : 

: 17 : : ":>e, ~~~ : 

~ 18 ~ 

~ 
~ ":>2 ·~ : 
~ 

' l? : : ...,, 14-o " ~ 
~ '20 " ~ 1~7.' ~ 

li' -:>o . 141 li' 
~ 1"!>2' 1'&'2' ~ 

'WYLD 

1: 
It\ 

z 
4 
-< 
iJ 
m 

" 
111"2' 

'23!> 
"· 
' ~?>4 

; 
2~~ 

~ '2"3'2 c: 
'2'?>1 

. '2.':>4 

~ '2'2~ 
"· 1'!)";1.' 

1~':1' 

" "22.8 ": 

; '2'27 

: 2'2G. 

G' '2'2~ 
~ 

. 224. 

: '2'2:> 

" '.2'2':2 
~ 

: '2'21 

: '2.20 

G' 21~ 
~ 1~"2-

I '!loo-:.. 
~ ~16 ": 

: 217 

' '21Gr 

" '215 
~ 

; '214 

: 21~ 

" '21'2 
~ 

: '211 

" '210 
~ , .. ':l. 

~TJ'2EET 
111'.l' 

'2151 !>' 
~ 

'252 ; 

25'3 : 

'254- 10" 

~ 

'2S5 : 

~5G> : 

'257 ~ 
I')'A.' 

4fi'f2EEi 
1~'2' 

'.256 li' 
~ 

25~ : 

:240 . 
"2(, 1 " ~ 
~(,'2. ; 

2G.~ : 

~~4~ 

245 : 

':2G.~ : 

'2C.7 ~ 
1~7.' ~ 

1~'2. 

2G.6 ~ 

:2C.? : 

:27.:1 : 

'271 " G': 

'277.. : 

. ?.73 : 

'274 ~ 

275 : 

27~ ~ 
\3-:z.· ~ 

~'TI2EET 



' 

SUB .. :· 
DIV. 

10 

L 

l I 

1J 

SCHEDULE ncn 
OF BY-LAW NO. 205$ 

ASSESSED 
ONKER 

Lucenti, R. 

STREET 

Ferguson 

" Fraser 
" 

PARCEL 
LOT NO. 

~r .pt 99 
rm.pt 100 
s,pt 11 
N-z 123 

Scappatura Est. 
Kennedy Agencies 
North Bay Rlty. 
Royal Bk. of Can. 
Rosenberg J. 

Main (So .s.) 
s .pt 123 
N .pt 11-

K. & L. Rlty 
Johnston, J. A. Co. 
W. P. Zellers 
Lefebvre, F. 
Waiser,. W. 
Waiser, Sol 
Kizzell, Robt. 
K. of C. 
Rosenberg & 

Himmell 
Himmell, H. 
Wasserman S. 
Richards, G. 
McGuint y-I·1urray 
Loukidelis, S & E-C 
Adams, P. 
Arnem-Day 
Palmer, T. rJI. 

II 

Rosenberg, G.A. 

" 
" II 

" it 
II 

II 

n 

" 
If 

II 

" It 

it ,, 
II 

II 

" " 
" 
" 

N .E.pt 10 
S.E.pt 10 
N .W .pt 10 
t:.E.pt 9 
W.pt 9 
1~ .E. pt $ 
N .pt C .pt 8 
r .pt w .pt 8 
Eib7 
\t{ r-: i 7 
E Nz 6 & 
R.o.w. 
W! 6 
N .pt E! 5 
N! W! 5 
E.pt 4 
w.pt r:~ 4 
E.pt Npt 3 
c. pt :r-:. pt 3 
s .~1[. pt 3 
w .pt ~;. pt 3 
E.pt 2 

Com-Imp. Bank 
s.s. Kresge Main (N .s.) 

Pt. 2 
108 
W! 107 r: .B.Realty 

" T. Eaton Co. 
II 

Deegan, Geo. 
Stevenson, J. H. 
Thomas, H. Est • 
Walker Stores 

it 

Harris, Reg. 
McCubbdm, B. 
Fosdick, F. S. 
Atlin, Sol 

" 
" II 

" 
it 

" " 
II 

il 

II 

" 
" Imperial Bk.Realty 11 

Halliday, J. & G. If 

Atlin, Sol il 

Bank of Nova Scotia n 
Cochrane Dunlop " 
Godfrey, Bert 
Godfrey, F. & R. 

" 
II B. & J. " 

Huntington & Smith " 
Campbell, Dr. Este. " 
Cochrane Dunlop Mcintyre 

if " 

~apissing Elec. 
Halliday, J. & G. 
T. Eaton Co. 

" 
" Crowe, Dr. L. L. 

" 
II 

" 
H 

" 
" 

S.pt 124 
E~

1 

107 w 106 
E 106 
Vl.pt 105 
C.pt 105 
E.pt 105 
\1{. pt 104 
w .pt 104 
c .pt 104 
E.pt 104 
Vl-~1 103 
E 103 
W,.l02 
E~l02 
w .pt 101 
E.pt 101 
W.pt 100 

E.pt 100 
w .pt 99 

· S.E.pt99 
(So.S) 

130 
E.pt 129 
W.pt 129 
Ei 127 
vlf! 127 
All 126-125 
r;~ 124 

PLAN 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

COMMERCIAL 
ASS F,SSr-1EN T 

3,735. 
2,190. 

28,945. 
20,190. 
49,000. 

.31,170. 
10,830. 
15,890. 
25,615. 
4,815. 
8,280. 

10,160. 
13,340. 
16,970. 

7,045. 
19,310. 
14,045. 
12,605. 
15,840. 
16,610. 
10,760. 
6,835. 

15,520. 
27,835. 
42,770. 
85,665. 

50,680. 

82,010. 
26,020. 
10,420. 
12,510. 

18,775. 
12,.090. 
1.3,1.35· 
13,875. 
24,135. 
41,985. 
23,990. 
32,620. 
44,840. 
43,210. 
4,400. 

55,475. 
17,715. 
38,175. 

24,235. 
28,465. 
7,330. 
6,885. 

147,860. 
7,195. 



SUB-
DIV • ASSESSED OWNER STREET 

- 2 -
PARCEL 
LOT NO, PLAN 

10 

u 

11 

u 

Empie, Laura 
Hockman, M. 

Mcintyre (NS) 
" " " n " 

n n 
Donnelly, F. 
B.Petrol. Prts. 
" " Products 

" 
" 
" " n 

Lovell, Gordon Oak (N.S,) 
Adams, P. u 
Loukidelis, S-C-E. 
HcGuinty-Murray 
Young-Enkent 
Waiser, Bessie 
Kup - T - N 
Hrutka, John 
Freedman, A. 
Cait, Sarah 

" " 

" " " n 

" " " 
" 
" 1-vaiser, Sol., n 

vlaiser, Bessie " 
\'laiser, Sol. n 
'\'lasylkiw, Nicholas n 
Scappatura Este. Ferguson 

n n n 
O,l~.R .. Empl.~1ed.Assc. " 
Patterson, F .R. " 
Duquette Arthur n 

n n n 

Tinunins Theatre Ltd,Main St. 
n n (So,Side) 

n 

" n 

" 
" 

Falconi; Mike 
Marmino; Stefano 
Adduono, Patrick 
Irving, H.R. 
Zimbalati, s. 
J.P. Investments 
Famous Players 

Ltd. " 

n " 
Rankin, W.R. & Ken 

" " Noel, A.-M.-D. 
" n 

Herman, Ben 
tl " 

Cirna Ltd. 
" " " " 
" " 

" n 

" 
" 
" 
" " 
" 
" 
" " 
" 
" n 
n 

Pappas. D. Jas. 
Palangio Enterprises 
Mcintosh, J.R. 
Tamblyn G.Ltd. Hain St. 

(N.Side) " " Arcadian Rest's. 
Nipissing Elec. 
Dewey, Ed. 

" " 

" 
" n 

Loblaw Groceteria " 
Maher Shoes " 
Nate Ri vel is Ltd. " 
Famous Pl?.yers " 

" " " Bank of Montreal " 
n n " 

Ei 225 
224 

s .w.Pt. 223 
N.ltl,Pt. 223 
E.Pt. 223 
W.Pt. 222 
Wf.220 
Ez.220 
s.Pt.219 
c.?t .. Spt•3 
S.E.Pt. 3 
s.w.Pt. 4 
E.Pt. 't 
vl. Pt .s,. 5 
E.Pt.Sf.5 
vv.Pt.s~.6 
Pt.s~.6 
c.Pt.st.6 
E.Pt.Sz,6 
W!S!.7 
S.W.Pt. 8 
s.Pt.c.Pt.8 
s.Pt.E.Pt.8 
E!S!~9 
s .vl oPt .13 
s.Pt.l2 
E-40' 133 
s .. vl. Pt • 218 
Npt.Spt.218 
Cpt.218 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

20 10 
Et of Ei.l9 10 
Wf of Ez.l9 10 
w,.l9 10 
Ez.l8 10 
Npt. V'l! .18 10 
17 10 
N.E.pt .. l6 
S.E.pt.16 10 
N.W.pt.16 
S,W,pt.16 10 
N.E.pt.l5 
S~E.pt.15 10 
N.vl.pt.l5 
s .. vl.pt.l5 10 
s.E.pt.l3 
S.,pt.l4 
C .. pt~l4 
N.E.pt.14 10 
N.E.pt.13 10 
N.W.pt.l3 10 
N.pt.12 10 

W.pt. 98 10 
E.pt. 98 10 
W~~97 10 
E!.97 
W.pt~96 10 
E.pt.96 10 
W.pt.95 10 
E.pt.95 10 
E .. pt .. l36 
W.pt.l37-Pt.94 10 
E ... pt.94 10 
W.pt.93 10 

COMMERCIAL 
ASSESSM8f\JT 

4,815. 
21,420. 
4,645. 

39,635. 
30,185. 
27·,355. 

18,940. 
3 t 720. 
7,405. 
5,045. 
3,425. 

17,240. 
4,615. 

2,655. 
2,960, 
3,535. 
3,665. 
5,555. 
6,395. 
7,160. 

31,925. 

78,600 ... 
19;095. 

3;455. 
3;775. 
4,925. 

6,795 .. 
9,925. 

34,805. 
13;660., 
20,535. 
46,020 .. 

47,065. 

8,390. 

9,685. 

13,295. 

5h155"" 
T, C~O­

D., 5:':.0" 
26,030e 

38;880. 
37 .. 095. 
24~265 .. 

36,680. 
21;060. 
12,945. 
14,415. 

151,825. 

38,430. 



L 

SUB­
DIY. 

11 

9 

3 

L 

- 3 -

ASSESSED 
OWNER 

Valin-Coghlan 
Smith-Smith 
Crawford-Young 
Brown, Abraham 
Hume, M. V. f\1. 
Continental Hotel 
Herman, Sol. Este. 
Can. Petrofina 
Michelakos, P. 

it 

" 
Johnson, E. G. 
Nipissing Elec. 
Holmes, Victor 

Nate Rivelis Ltd. 
Rosenberg & 

11/asserman 
Cerisano, S. 
Owens Cleaners 

II 

Hamilton, Lorne 
Irving, H. R. 
Ruperts Land 

Trading Co. 
Candn. Pet rofina 
Cost ante, G. 
Churchill, Ann 

If 

Buscemi, G. & 
Sinicrope, M. 

l\lcMurchy Bldg .Co. 
Kennedy, John 

" Sovereign Hotel 
Ferguson J. Este. 

II 

STREF.T 

Main Street 
(No. Side) 

" 
" 
" 
" 

r-1cintyre St. 
(So. Side) 

" " 
it 

Mcintyre St. 
(No. Side) 

" 
" . , 
" " 
" 

Oak Street 

Wyld Street 
it 

It 

Algonquin 
" 

" Fraser St. 
" 
" Main Street 
" 

" 
Morland, M. " 
Schiavo, E. " 
Irving, H. R. " 
Kennedy Agencies Mcintyre 
Ascot l\1otor Hotel " 

II 

Culzean Inns Ltd. 
" Bell Telephone Co. 
" " 
" 

Sovereign Hotel 
" 

Imperial Oil Ltd. 
Sibbitt, B. 
Height on, W. 
Beattie, C.J. 
Luxton-Gallardi 

" 

" " 
" 
" 
" 
" " 

Algonquin 

" l\1ain Street 
" 
" 
" 

Oak Street 

PARCEL 
LOT NO. 

E.pt 93 
vf} 92 
Ez 92 
Ept 91 & 90 
w .pt 91 
(see il/yld St.) 

l;'l 139 
~~! 139 
w .pt 136 
Pt. 134 

S.R.pt 218 
s ,l\T • pt 216 

214 wt 211 
E2 211 
c .pt 210 
S.VI.pt 210 
S.pt B! 18 

r;. pt 210 
Ny 141 All 140 
s2 141 
N .pt 112 
S.pt 113 
N. pt 113 
s .pt 118 
7 
S.pt 8 
Pt .Cpt NE. pt 8 
1 
vi. pt 2, All 3 
4 .· SF. pt 5 
~·(pt 5 NEpt 6 
bli;·pt 5 SEpt 6 
SWpt 6 
Spt 112 
Pt. 9 
Wpt 9 AlllO 
119 SWpt 118 
Spt 229 
230 Ept 231 
Wpt 231 
E-z 232 W! 232 
Pt 233 
234 Spt 235 
Ept 18 
All 19-20-21 
22 
Ept 17 Wpt 18 
w~ 17 
E~ 16 
Pt w~ 16 
SWpt W~ 16 

TOTAL 

PLAN 

10 
10 
10 
10 

·- 10 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 

10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

21 

10 
34 
34 
34 
10 

34 
34 
34 
34 
10 
34 
34 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 

COM!-1ERCIAL 
ASSESSMENT 

11,805. 
16,630. 
11,290. 
92,845. 
15,000. 

4,235. 
3,565. 

15,245. 
4,850. 

6,640. 
8,070. 

40,565. 
13,700 . 

13,100. 
6,415. 
9,100. 

8,260. 
22;305. 
4,195. 

7,355. 

20,465. 
42,885. 
19;010. 
24,640. 
47,390. 

43,280. 

19,215. 
12,270. 
36,900. 
25,645. 

68,340. 
18,795. 

4,735. 
67,235. 

210,205. 
107,865. 

194,615. 
10,630. 
5 ~, I!.I}C, 
13,215. 
18,185. 

9,960. 
7,075. 



I 

rt 

·' ci 

I 
' 

C 0 U N S E L: 

F.530-62 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE ¥lliTTER OF: 

Sub-section 67 of Sec­
tion 377 of The Municipal 
Act~ (R.S.O. l960, c. 
249 J, and 

Section 64 of The Ontario 
Municipal Board li.ct, 
(R.S.O. 1960, c. 274), 

- and -

IN THE ~mTT1R OF an applica­
tiDn by the Corporation of 
the City of North Bay for 
approval of the establishing 
of a parking lot on certain 
lands known as the Canadian 
Pacific Railway Lawn, and of 
the borrowing of the sum of 
$29,500.00, being the oost 
thereof, repayable out of cur­
rent revenue over a term of 
five years, and to recover 
the capital cost, annual ren­
tal and operating costs in 
the following manner: 

(a) from the net revenue 
derived from operating 
the parking lot during 
the preceding year, and 

(b) by a special rate imposed 
upon the lands described in 
Schedule "C" attached to 
proposed By-law 2058 in the 
proportion that the commer­
cial assessment of each 
parcel bears to the total 
of the commercial assess­
ment on all the parcels set 
out therein 

Frank Denomme for Frank Donnelly 

DECISION OF THE BOARD 

This is an application fnr approval of the estab­

lishing of a parking lot on the lands described in the 

subject by-law which would ~e leased by the City, from 

the owners, the Canadian Pacific Railway Company. The 
--· , ... ~· r. 

plan which is Schedule 11 A11 to By-law number 2508 shows 

the two parcels of land, coloured in blue. The smaller 

of these parcels has been used as a public parking l~t 

f 0r severa~ YGlrs. 

37 
~ 0.~/~ 



- 2 ... FL530-62 

The evidence given to the Board showed that "re­

peated appeals" had been made to the City Council to have 

additional off-street parking spaces provided in the 

central business area. The subject application followed 

and proposes.that the lands described in By-law number 

250$ be leased and that improvements be made to fit them 

for parking purposes. These improvements included asphalt 

surfacing, the erection of fences, signs, lighting and 

parking meters; the installation of bumper curbs, the 

construction of proper entrances and exits and possibly 

the removal of trees. 

The capital cost, annual rental and operating eost~ 

would be recovered from the net revenue derived from 

operations and by a special rate imposed on the commer­

cially assessed lands described in Schedule 11 C" to this 

by-law. 

This application was strongly supported by a group 

of business men in the area affected by the by-law. 

This group maintai~ed that off-street parking was ur­

gently required to serve persons who wish to do business 

in the downtown area. There was evidence as to increas­

ing congestion in this part of the City and the steadily 

increasing difficulty experienced by those who sought to 

find parking on the streets. 

The applicationwas vigorously opposed on behalf 

of and by business men from the same area as those who 

supported the application. Some of these asked to be 

exempted from the levy, maintaining that they were provi­

idin@ sufficient off-street parking for the vehicles of 

those attending at their places of business. Opposition 

was also lodged on the ground that this proposal should 

not be implemented without first completing a study of 

traffic conditions to indicate the complete needs for 

off-street parking in the business area. This objec­

tion was also joined to the opinion that there was a 



' i 
i 
I ·...._..--

- 3 - F.530-62 

need for a parking authority to manage municipal parking 

facilities in North Bay. A third branch of the opposition 

was to the loss of the larger parcel as a park. While not 

municipally owned, this land was said to be used by the 

general public as a park. 

The Board is of the opinion that the need for addi­

tional off-street _parking has been shown. None of those 

who opposed the application argued otherwise. 

The opposition directed to the need for parking 

studies and a parking authority was most vigorous. The 

Board does not consider that this opposition indicated 

that the parking lots proposed in this application are 

in an improper location. The lands in question are on one 

of the· boundaries of the downtown business area and a part 

of these lands has been used for this purpose for several 

years, apparently with a good measure of success. The 

evidence showed that it is the central business area for 

which additional parking is needed. The approval· of this 

application would not prevent the City Council from carry-

in; out traffic studies, nor would it interfere with the 

setting-up,of a parking authority. Both of these matters 

have been ~resented to the Council who have not as yet 

seen fit to implement these sugsestions. 

There was one objection to the change in use of 

these lands from a 11 park 11 to a parking lot. The Board 

is of the opinion that this single objection is not suf­

ficient to warrant the withholding of approval. 

The balance of the objection was from business men 

who wished to be exempted from the levy. The evidence as 

to the accommodation provided for customers of some of 

these businesses related to the parking spaces provided 

by the owners left the Board in some doubt as to the 

adequacy of the parking provided. The evidence also 

showed that off-street parking provided in this part of 

a city is of benefit to all merchants in the central area. 



. . 
- 4 - F.530-62 

There was evidence that some substantial operations had 

closed their places of business and moved to areas where 

off-street parking is provided. 

The City Council in preparing the by-law have con­

sidered-the matters of exemptions from the levy. The 

Board does not find that the Council have acted unrea-

sonably in the method that has been adopted. 

The Board is of the opinion that the City of North 

Bay is well able to assume the expenditures that may be 

necessary in order to carry out this project. The annual 

charges will be recovered from the persons benefiting. 

For the reasons stated the application is approved. 

DATED at Toronto this 25th day of February, 1963. 

R.L. KENNEDY 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

DAVID JAMIESON 
MEMBER 



I 
l 

I .___ 

I 

-btl' 

VAVW 

F.5J0-62 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE MATT~h ;_ F: 

Paragraph 67 of Section 377 
of 'l'he ri.unicipal Act, (H.S.O. 
1960, c. 249), and 

Section 64 of The Ontario 
lvfunicipal Board Act, (R:.s.o. 
1960, c. 274), 

- and-

I.N THE I•1.A TTEI-\. OF an application by 
the Corporation of the City of North 
Bay for approval of the establishing 
of a parking lot on certain lands 
known as the Canadian Pacific Railway 
Lawn, and of the borro\dng of the sum 
of $29,500, being the cost thereof, 

- and -

IN THE MAT'l't;H OF an application by the 
Corporation of the City of North Bay 
for approval of its proposed By-law 
2058, being a by-law to levy the annual 
rental and the capital cost of establish­
ing, improving and operating certain 
lands for off-str.::,et parking against the 
lands in the area defined therein 

B E F 0 R E : ) 
) 
) R. L. KENNEDY, 

Vice-Chairman 

- and -

D. JAMil~a>N, 
Member 

) 1-\0NVAY, the 25th day 
) 
~ of February, 1963 

) 
) 
) 

THE BOilliD ORDi!;HS, under and in pursuance of the legisla­

tion hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all other rowers 

vested in the Board, that the passing of proposed By-law 2058 

authorizing the entering into of a lease for a term of five 

ye~,rs of certain lands for off-street parking and the imposing 

of a special rate on the area defined therein to pay the annual 

rental and the capital cost of establishing, improving and 

operating the lands for off-street parking and all other requi­

sitfl hy-lawa are hereby approved, provided that the said cor­

poration in exercising any of its powers approved by this order 



' ·~ 

.. . 

F. 530-62 
ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

- 2 -

shall comply with all statutory and other lE:gal requirements 

related thereto. 



.. 

,,- ' 

u 

L 

F.5J0-62 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF Paragraph 67 
ot Section 377 of The Nuniciaal 
~. (R.s.o. l960,c.249), an 

Section 64 of The Ontario Munici­
pal Board Act, (R.S.O.l960,c.274), 

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application 
by the Corporation of the City of 
North Bay for approval of the 
establishing of a parking lot on 
certain lands known as the 
Canadian Pacific Railway Lawn,and 
of the borrowing or the sum of 
$29,500, being the cost thereof 

B E F 0 R E: 

R. L. KENNEDY, ) 
Vice-Chairman ) 

) NONDAY, the 25th day 
) - and -
) of FEBRUARY, 1963 

D. JAMIESON, ) 
Member ) 

THIS APPLICATION having come on for public hearing on 

the 15th day of FEBRUARY,l963, at the City of North Bay, in 

the presence of counsel for a certain ratepayer in opposition 

to the application, and in the presence of T. A. Frair, Cit) 

Manager, and it appearing that notice of the said hearing 

had been given in accordance with the directions of the Board, 

and upon bearing the evidence adduced and wbat ~as alleged 

by those persons appearing ao &foresaid, and tbe decision 

of the Board having been reserved until this day; 

THE BOARD ORDHRS, under ano in pursuance of the 

legislation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all 

other powers vested in the Board,tbat the said application 

be and the same is hereby granted, and that the Corporation 

may now proceed with the said proJect, and may pass all 

requisite by-laws; provided , however, that the said 

amount of $29,500 shall be payable out cf current revenue 



, 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

- 2 -

in five equal armual instalments. 

SECRETARY 

I 0. D. No. E~~:?;Dd ······ ll. 

: ~i r; Folio Nn ........................... · ········· I 
MAR 1 1963 I 

1!:~~ 

i ·-


